PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

_	September 23, 2008	[X] []	Consent Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing
Department:				
Submitted By: Department of Airports				
Submitted For:	; ####################################	====		
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF				

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- (A)Administrative Amendments to eight (8) Joint Participation Agreements (JPA) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT); and
- (B)Authorize the County Administrator or his designee to execute Administrative Amendments to JPAs from time to time to include modifications to the language within the JPAs, which may be required to bring the JPAs into compliance with state law.

Summary: The Florida Single Audit Act (FSAA) and audit procedures were amended on January 1, 2004 and the FDOT is requiring the amended language be incorporated into all agreements where the FDOT is providing or had provided financial assistance to local agencies. This language has been included in more recent JPAs. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The Palm Beach County Department of Airports (DOA) receives funds annually from the FDOT for use in matching funds to complete projects at the four (4) County-owned and operated airports in Palm Beach County. Within each JPA authorized between the County and the FDOT, there are project requirements and assurances which must be followed during the completion of the project, which includes the FSAA and audit procedures. Due to a revision in these procedures, an amendment is necessary to bring the eight (8) JPAs into compliance with state law. The revised language increases the FSAA reporting threshold amount from \$300,000 to \$500,000, provides contact information for the Department's Program Manager, and requires the FDOT to provide state and/or federal funding resource information and program compliance requirements to the local agencies. Additionally, modified language may be needed in the future to bring previous JPAs into compliance; therefore, the DOA is requesting the Board of County Commissioners authorize the County Administrator or his designee to execute Administrative Amendments to JPAs from time to time.

Attachments:

1. Administrative Amendments	to Eight (8)	JPAs with the	FDOT (2	originals of each
------------------------------	--------------	---------------	---------	-------------------

Recommended B	y: Dun Selle	8/26/03
	Department Director	Date
Approved By:	County Administrator	<u> </u>

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fisc	al Impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>08</u>	20 <u>09</u>	20 <u>10</u>	20 <u>11</u>	20 <u>12</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs	•				
External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)					
NET FISCAL IMPACT	-			***************************************	
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	50-5105-in-s				
Is Item Included in Current Bu Budget Account No: Fund Repo	dget? Yes Depa rting Categor	s N rtment y	o Unit	Object	
B. Recommended Sources of	Funds/Sumn	nary of Fisc	al impact:		
There is no Fiscal Impact a	ssociated with	n this item.			
C. Departmental Fiscal Revie	w: <u>Ch</u>	ty S.	<u></u>		
	III. REVIEW	COMMENTS	<u> </u>		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contra	act Developm	ent and Co	ntrol Comme	nts:	
of Aprille 9.2.0 q. OFMB	<u> </u>	\$\frac{\sqrt{\cont}}{\cont}\$	otract Dev. and	lacolt 9, and Control	13/08 As comp, au
B. Legal Sufficiency:			with o	of para	av
Assistant County Attorney	2 <u>8</u>		vegicio	anants.	E
C. Other Department Review:					
Department Director					
REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01					

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT TO JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Administrative Amendment to the Joint Partic Construct Hangars with an execution date of 8/3/200 by and between Palm Beach County, Florida (Cour (FDOT). This Administrative Amendment deletes S replaces those sections with the attached Exhibit D. It reference, includes revised language which increase threshold amount from \$300,000 to \$500,000, provide Manager who shall be the recipient of the local agence the FDOT to provide state and/or federal funding requirements to the local agencies.	4 is made as of theday of, 2008, nty) and the Florida Department of Transportation ection 7.61 and 7.62 of the JPA in its entirety, and Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by es the Florida Single Audit Act (FSAA) reporting es contact information for the Department's Program ey's Financial Reporting Package (FRP), and requires
ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
SHARON R. BOCK CLERK AND COMPTROLLER	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By:	Bv:
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
BY: Anne Delyant County Attorney	

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By: Department Director

Fin. Proj. No.: <u>236525-1-94-01</u> Contract No.: <u>AN067</u>

Agreement Date: August 3, 2004

EXHIBIT D PROJECT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to **Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners** may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners regarding such audit. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 1 of 7

4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(I), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard

> Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 3 of 7

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES

State Agency Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title) Amount

Department of Transportation

55004 - Aviation Development Grants

\$480,000

Objectives

1. To provide funding for airport planning, airport improvement, land acquisition, and airport economic development.

Activities Allowed:

Airport Planning

Airport Planning Grants are to study options for airport development and operations. The Department funds airport master plans, airport layout plans (ALP), noise and environmental studies, economical impact, services development, and airport promotion. Examples of projects are:

- Master plans and ALPs;
- Master drainage plans;
- Environmental assessments (EA);
- Development of regional impact (DRI);
- Operations and emergency response plans;
- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 150 noise studies;
- Environmental impact studies (EIS);
- Wildlife hazard studies;
- Feasibility and site selection studies;
- Business plans:
- Airport management studies and training;
- Air services studies and related promotional materials.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Airport Improvement

These grants are to provide capital facilities and equipment for airports. Examples of projects are:

- Air-side capital improvement projects (runways, taxiways, aprons, T-hangers, fuel farms, maintenance hangers, lighting, control towers, instrument approach aids, automatic weather observation stations);
- Land-side capital improvement projects (terminal buildings, parking lots and structures, road and other access projects);
- Presentation projects (overlays, crack sealing, marking, painting buildings, roofing buildings, and other approved projects;
- Safety equipment (including AARF fire fighting equipment and lighted Xs);
- Safety projects (tree clearing, land contouring on overrun areas, and removing, lowering, moving, and marking, lighting hazards);
- Information technology equipment (used to inventory and plan airport facility needs);
- Drainage improvements.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Land Acquisition

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 5 of 7

This grant program protects Florida's citizens from airport noise and protects airport clear zones and runway approach areas from encroachment. Administrative Costs, appraisals, legal fees, surveys, closing costs and preliminary engineering fees are eligible costs. In the event the negotiation for a fair market value is unsuccessful, the court will be petitioned for "an Order of Taking" under the eminent domain laws of Florida. Examples of projects are:

- -Land acquisition (for land in an approved master plan or ALP);
- -Mitigation land (on or off airport);
- -Aviation easements:
- -Right of way;
- -Approach clear zones.

(FDOT Aviation Grant program Handbook)

Airport Economic Development

This grant program is to encourage airport revenue. Examples of projects are:

- -Any airport improvement and land purchase that will enhance economic impact;
- -Building for lease:
- -Industrial park infrastructure and buildings:
- -General aviation terminals that will be 100 percent leased out;
- -Industrial park marketing programs.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program

The Department provides interest free loans for 75 percent of the cost of airport land purchases for both commercial service and general aviation airports.

This is a general description of project types. A detail list of project types approved for these grant programs can be found in the Aviation Grant Program manual which can be accessed through the internet at www.dot.state.fl.us/Aviation/Public.htm.

Commercial Service Airports

Matching Requirements are as follows:

Commercial Service Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 50 percent of the project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

General Aviation Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 80 percent of project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Economic Development

The Department provides up to 50 percent of airport economic development funds to build on-airport revenue-producing capital improvements. This program is for local match only. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Airport Loans

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 6 of 7

The Department provides a 75 percent loan program to fund the Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT TO JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

Participation Agreement (JPA) FM No. 405835-1-94-01 in an execution date of 9/4/2001 is made as of the distribution between Palm Beach County, Florida (County) and the T.). This Administrative Amendment deletes Section 7.61 is those sections with the attached Exhibit D. Exhibit D, reference, includes revised language which increases the threshold amount from \$300,000 to \$500,000, provides rogram Manager who shall be the recipient of the local 1), and requires the FDOT to provide state and/or federal compliance requirements to the local agencies.
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
֡

Fin. Proj. No.: 405835-1-94-01

Contract No.: AK636

Agreement Date: September 4, 2001

EXHIBIT D PROJECT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to **Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners** may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners regarding such audit. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 1 of 7

4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(I), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 3 of 7

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES

State Agency Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title) Amount

Department of Transportation

55004 - Aviation Development Grants

_{\$}1,500,000

Objectives

1. To provide funding for airport planning, airport improvement, land acquisition, and airport economic development.

Activities Allowed:

Airport Planning

Airport Planning Grants are to study options for airport development and operations. The Department funds airport master plans, airport layout plans (ALP), noise and environmental studies, economical impact, services development, and airport promotion. Examples of projects are:

- Master plans and ALPs;
- Master drainage plans;
- Environmental assessments (EA);
- Development of regional impact (DRI);
- Operations and emergency response plans;
- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 150 noise studies;
- Environmental impact studies (EIS);
- Wildlife hazard studies;
- Feasibility and site selection studies;
- Business plans;
- Airport management studies and training;
- Air services studies and related promotional materials.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Airport Improvement

These grants are to provide capital facilities and equipment for airports. Examples of projects are:

- Air-side capital improvement projects (runways, taxiways, aprons, T-hangers, fuel farms, maintenance hangers, lighting, control towers, instrument approach aids, automatic weather observation stations);
- Land-side capital improvement projects (terminal buildings, parking lots and structures, road and other access projects);
- Presentation projects (overlays, crack sealing, marking, painting buildings, roofing buildings, and other approved projects:
- Safety equipment (including AARF fire fighting equipment and lighted Xs);
- Safety projects (tree clearing, land contouring on overrun areas, and removing, lowering, moving, and marking, lighting hazards);
- Information technology equipment (used to inventory and plan airport facility needs);
- Drainage improvements.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Land Acquisition

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 5 of 7

This grant program protects Florida's citizens from airport noise and protects airport clear zones and runway approach areas from encroachment. Administrative Costs, appraisals, legal fees, surveys, closing costs and preliminary engineering fees are eligible costs. In the event the negotiation for a fair market value is unsuccessful, the court will be petitioned for "an Order of Taking" under the eminent domain laws of Florida. Examples of projects are:

- -Land acquisition (for land in an approved master plan or ALP);
- -Mitigation land (on or off airport);
- -Aviation easements;
- -Right of way;
- -Approach clear zones.

(FDOT Aviation Grant program Handbook)

Airport Economic Development

This grant program is to encourage airport revenue. Examples of projects are:

- -Any airport improvement and land purchase that will enhance economic impact;
- -Building for lease;
- -Industrial park infrastructure and buildings;
- -General aviation terminals that will be 100 percent leased out;
- -Industrial park marketing programs.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program

The Department provides interest free loans for 75 percent of the cost of airport land purchases for both commercial service and general aviation airports.

This is a general description of project types. A detail list of project types approved for these grant programs can be found in the Aviation Grant Program manual which can be accessed through the internet at www.dot.state.fl.us/Aviation/Public.htm.

Commercial Service Airports

Matching Requirements are as follows:

Commercial Service Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 50 percent of the project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

General Aviation Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 80 percent of project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Economic Development

The Department provides up to 50 percent of airport economic development funds to build on-airport revenue-producing capital improvements. This program is for local match only. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Airport Loans

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 6 of 7

The Department provides a 75 percent loan program to fund the Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT TO JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

by and between Palm Beach County, Florida (County) This Administrative Amendment deletes Section 7.61 sections with the attached Exhibit D. Exhibit D, attacher revised language which increases the Florida Single \$200,000 to \$500,000 provides contact information for	and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). and 7.62 of the JPA in its entirety, and replaces those ed hereto and incorporated herein by reference, includes Audit Act (FSAA) reporting threshold amount from the Department's Program Manager who shall be the ackage (FRP), and requires the FDOT to provide state
ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SHARON R. BOCK CLERK AND COMPTROLLER	
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
BY: County Attorney	
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
By: Department Director	

Fin. Proj. No.: 236605-1-94-01

Contract No.: ANA40

Agreement Date: August 7, 2003

EXHIBIT D PROJECT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to **Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners** may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners regarding such audit. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D

Page 1 of 7

4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(I), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard

> Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 3 of 7

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES

State Agency Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title) Amount

Department of Transportation 55004 – Aviation Development Grants \$\frac{1,500,000}{2}\$

Objectives

1. To provide funding for airport planning, airport improvement, land acquisition, and airport economic development.

Activities Allowed:

Airport Planning

Airport Planning Grants are to study options for airport development and operations. The Department funds airport master plans, airport layout plans (ALP), noise and environmental studies, economical impact, services development, and airport promotion. Examples of projects are:

- Master plans and ALPs;
- Master drainage plans;
- Environmental assessments (EA);
- Development of regional impact (DRI);
- Operations and emergency response plans;
- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 150 noise studies;
- Environmental impact studies (EIS);
- Wildlife hazard studies;
- Feasibility and site selection studies;
- Business plans;
- Airport management studies and training;
- Air services studies and related promotional materials.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Airport Improvement

These grants are to provide capital facilities and equipment for airports. Examples of projects are:

- Air-side capital improvement projects (runways, taxiways, aprons, T-hangers, fuel farms, maintenance hangers, lighting, control towers, instrument approach aids, automatic weather observation stations);
- Land-side capital improvement projects (terminal buildings, parking lots and structures, road and other access projects);
- Presentation projects (overlays, crack sealing, marking, painting buildings, roofing buildings, and other approved projects:
- Safety equipment (including AARF fire fighting equipment and lighted Xs);
- Safety projects (tree clearing, land contouring on overrun areas, and removing, lowering, moving, and marking, lighting hazards);
- Information technology equipment (used to inventory and plan airport facility needs);
- Drainage improvements.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Land Acquisition

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 5 of 7 This grant program protects Florida's citizens from airport noise and protects airport clear zones and runway approach areas from encroachment. Administrative Costs, appraisals, legal fees, surveys, closing costs and preliminary engineering fees are eligible costs. In the event the negotiation for a fair market value is unsuccessful, the court will be petitioned for "an Order of Taking" under the eminent domain laws of Florida. Examples of projects are:

- -Land acquisition (for land in an approved master plan or ALP);
- -Mitigation land (on or off airport);
- -Aviation easements;
- -Right of way;
- -Approach clear zones.

(FDOT Aviation Grant program Handbook)

Airport Economic Development

This grant program is to encourage airport revenue. Examples of projects are:

- -Any airport improvement and land purchase that will enhance economic impact;
- -Building for lease;
- -Industrial park infrastructure and buildings;
- -General aviation terminals that will be 100 percent leased out;
- -Industrial park marketing programs.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program

The Department provides interest free loans for 75 percent of the cost of airport land purchases for both commercial service and general aviation airports.

This is a general description of project types. A detail list of project types approved for these grant programs can be found in the Aviation Grant Program manual which can be accessed through the internet at www.dot.state.fl.us/Aviation/Public.htm.

Commercial Service Airports

Matching Requirements are as follows:

Commercial Service Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 50 percent of the project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

General Aviation Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 80 percent of project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Economic Development

The Department provides up to 50 percent of airport economic development funds to build on-airport revenue-producing capital improvements. This program is for local match only. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Airport Loans

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 6 of 7

The Department provides a 75 percent loan program to fund the Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT TO JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

Rehab Terminal Signage with an exday of, 2008, by and, 2008, by and	Participation Agreement (JPA) FM No. 412390-1-94-01 recution date of 8/7/2003 is made as of the between Palm Beach County, Florida (County) and the This Administrative Amendment deletes Section 7.61 as those sections with the attached Exhibit D. Exhibit Deference, includes revised language which increases the threshold amount from \$300,000 to \$500,000, provide the parameter of the local and requires the FDOT to provide state and/or federal appliance requirements to the local agencies.
ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SHARON R. BOCK CLERK AND COMPTROLLER	
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
BY:County Attorney	
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
By: Sem Selly Department Director	

Fin. Proj. No.: 412390-1-94-01

Contract No.: ANA48

Agreement Date: August 7, 2003

EXHIBIT D PROJECT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to **Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners** may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners regarding such audit. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D

Page 1 of 7

4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(I), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 3 of 7

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES

State Agency Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title) Amount

Department of Transportation 55004 – Aviation Development Grants

\$375,000

Objectives

1. To provide funding for airport planning, airport improvement, land acquisition, and airport economic development.

Activities Allowed:

Airport Planning

Airport Planning Grants are to study options for airport development and operations. The Department funds airport master plans, airport layout plans (ALP), noise and environmental studies, economical impact, services development, and airport promotion. Examples of projects are:

- Master plans and ALPs;
- Master drainage plans;
- Environmental assessments (EA);
- Development of regional impact (DRI);
- Operations and emergency response plans;
- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 150 noise studies;
- Environmental impact studies (EIS);
- Wildlife hazard studies;
- Feasibility and site selection studies;
- Business plans;
- Airport management studies and training;
- Air services studies and related promotional materials.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Airport Improvement

These grants are to provide capital facilities and equipment for airports. Examples of projects are:

- Air-side capital improvement projects (runways, taxiways, aprons, T-hangers, fuel farms, maintenance hangers, lighting, control towers, instrument approach aids, automatic weather observation stations);
- Land-side capital improvement projects (terminal buildings, parking lots and structures, road and other access projects);
- Presentation projects (overlays, crack sealing, marking, painting buildings, roofing buildings, and other approved projects:
- Safety equipment (including AARF fire fighting equipment and lighted Xs);
- Safety projects (tree clearing, land contouring on overrun areas, and removing, lowering, moving, and marking, lighting hazards);
- Information technology equipment (used to inventory and plan airport facility needs);
- Drainage improvements.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Land Acquisition

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 5 of 7 This grant program protects Florida's citizens from airport noise and protects airport clear zones and runway approach areas from encroachment. Administrative Costs, appraisals, legal fees, surveys, closing costs and preliminary engineering fees are eligible costs. In the event the negotiation for a fair market value is unsuccessful, the court will be petitioned for "an Order of Taking" under the eminent domain laws of Florida. Examples of projects are:

- -Land acquisition (for land in an approved master plan or ALP);
- -Mitigation land (on or off airport);
- -Aviation easements;
- -Right of way;
- -Approach clear zones.

(FDOT Aviation Grant program Handbook)

Airport Economic Development

This grant program is to encourage airport revenue. Examples of projects are:

- -Any airport improvement and land purchase that will enhance economic impact;
- -Building for lease;
- -Industrial park infrastructure and buildings;
- -General aviation terminals that will be 100 percent leased out;
- -Industrial park marketing programs.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program

The Department provides interest free loans for 75 percent of the cost of airport land purchases for both commercial service and general aviation airports.

This is a general description of project types. A detail list of project types approved for these grant programs can be found in the Aviation Grant Program manual which can be accessed through the internet at www.dot.state.fl.us/Aviation/Public.htm.

Commercial Service Airports

Matching Requirements are as follows:

Commercial Service Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 50 percent of the project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

General Aviation Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 80 percent of project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Economic Development

The Department provides up to 50 percent of airport economic development funds to build on-airport revenue-producing capital improvements. This program is for local match only. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Airport Loans

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 6 of 7

The Department provides a 75 percent loan program to fund the Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT TO JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

Construct Apron with an execution day and between Palm Beach County, (FDOT). This Administrative Amenda replaces those sections with the attacher reference, includes revised language threshold amount from \$300,000 to \$50 Manager who shall be the recipient of the section of th	te of 8/3/2004 is made as of the day of, 2008, Florida (County) and the Florida Department of Transportation ment deletes Section 7.61 and 7.62 of the JPA in its entirety, and d Exhibit D. Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by which increases the Florida Single Audit Act (FSAA) reporting 00,000, provides contact information for the Department's Program the local agency's Financial Reporting Package (FRP), and requires federal funding resource information and program compliance
ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SHARON R. BOCK CLERK AND COMPTROLLER	
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
BY:County Attorney	_
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
By: Department Director	

Fin. Proj. No.: 407711-1-94-01

Contract No.: ANO68

Agreement Date: August 3, 2004

EXHIBIT D PROJECT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners regarding such audit. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 1 of 7

4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(l), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 3 of 7

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES

<u>State Agency</u> <u>Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title)</u> <u>Amount</u>

Department of Transportation

55004 - Aviation Development Grants

\$ 594,750

Objectives

1. To provide funding for airport planning, airport improvement, land acquisition, and airport economic development.

Activities Allowed:

Airport Planning

Airport Planning Grants are to study options for airport development and operations. The Department funds airport master plans, airport layout plans (ALP), noise and environmental studies, economical impact, services development, and airport promotion. Examples of projects are:

- Master plans and ALPs;
- Master drainage plans;
- Environmental assessments (EA);
- Development of regional impact (DRI);
- Operations and emergency response plans;
- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 150 noise studies;
- Environmental impact studies (EIS);
- Wildlife hazard studies;
- Feasibility and site selection studies;
- Business plans;
- Airport management studies and training;
- Air services studies and related promotional materials.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Airport Improvement

These grants are to provide capital facilities and equipment for airports. Examples of projects are:

- Air-side capital improvement projects (runways, taxiways, aprons, T-hangers, fuel farms, maintenance hangers, lighting, control towers, instrument approach aids, automatic weather observation stations);
- Land-side capital improvement projects (terminal buildings, parking lots and structures, road and other access projects);
- Presentation projects (overlays, crack sealing, marking, painting buildings, roofing buildings, and other approved projects;
- Safety equipment (including AARF fire fighting equipment and lighted Xs);
- Safety projects (tree clearing, land contouring on overrun areas, and removing, lowering, moving, and marking, lighting hazards);
- Information technology equipment (used to inventory and plan airport facility needs);
- Drainage improvements.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Land Acquisition

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 5 of 7

This grant program protects Florida's citizens from airport noise and protects airport clear zones and runway approach areas from encroachment. Administrative Costs, appraisals, legal fees, surveys, closing costs and preliminary engineering fees are eligible costs. In the event the negotiation for a fair market value is unsuccessful, the court will be petitioned for "an Order of Taking" under the eminent domain laws of Florida. Examples of projects are:

- -Land acquisition (for land in an approved master plan or ALP);
- -Mitigation land (on or off airport);
- -Aviation easements;
- -Right of way;
- -Approach clear zones.

(FDOT Aviation Grant program Handbook)

Airport Economic Development

This grant program is to encourage airport revenue. Examples of projects are:

- -Any airport improvement and land purchase that will enhance economic impact;
- -Building for lease;
- -Industrial park infrastructure and buildings:
- -General aviation terminals that will be 100 percent leased out;
- -Industrial park marketing programs.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program

The Department provides interest free loans for 75 percent of the cost of airport land purchases for both commercial service and general aviation airports.

This is a general description of project types. A detail list of project types approved for these grant programs can be found in the Aviation Grant Program manual which can be accessed through the internet at www.dot.state.fl.us/Aviation/Public.htm.

Commercial Service Airports

Matching Requirements are as follows:

Commercial Service Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 50 percent of the project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

General Aviation Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 80 percent of project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Economic Development

The Department provides up to 50 percent of airport economic development funds to build on-airport revenue-producing capital improvements. This program is for local match only. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Airport Loans

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 6 of 7 The Department provides a 75 percent loan program to fund the Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program.

• CDOT Aviation Count Program | London Program | County Program | County

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT TO JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Administrative Amendment to the Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) FM No. 412404-1-94-01 Master Plan Update with an execution date of 8/15/2005 is made as of the		
ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA	
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
SHARON R. BOCK		
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER		
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Addie L. Greene, Chairperson	
Deputy Clerk	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: County Attorney		
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS By: Department Director		

Fin. Proj. No.: 412404-1-94-01

Contract No.: A0530

Agreement Date: August 16, 2005

EXHIBIT D PROJECT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners regarding such audit. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 1 of 7

4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(l), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 3 of 7

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES

State Agency Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title) Amount

Department of Transportation 55004 – Aviation Development Grants \$82,500

Objectives

1. To provide funding for airport planning, airport improvement, land acquisition, and airport economic development.

Activities Allowed:

Airport Planning

Airport Planning Grants are to study options for airport development and operations. The Department funds airport master plans, airport layout plans (ALP), noise and environmental studies, economical impact, services development, and airport promotion. Examples of projects are:

- Master plans and ALPs;
- Master drainage plans;
- Environmental assessments (EA);
- Development of regional impact (DRI);
- Operations and emergency response plans;
- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 150 noise studies;
- Environmental impact studies (EIS);
- Wildlife hazard studies;
- Feasibility and site selection studies;
- Business plans;
- Airport management studies and training;
- Air services studies and related promotional materials.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Airport Improvement

These grants are to provide capital facilities and equipment for airports. Examples of projects are:

- Air-side capital improvement projects (runways, taxiways, aprons, T-hangers, fuel farms, maintenance hangers, lighting, control towers, instrument approach aids, automatic weather observation stations);
- Land-side capital improvement projects (terminal buildings, parking lots and structures, road and other access projects);
- Presentation projects (overlays, crack sealing, marking, painting buildings, roofing buildings, and other approved projects:
- Safety equipment (including AARF fire fighting equipment and lighted Xs);
- Safety projects (tree clearing, land contouring on overrun areas, and removing, lowering, moving, and marking, lighting hazards);
- Information technology equipment (used to inventory and plan airport facility needs);
- Drainage improvements.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Land Acquisition

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 5 of 7 This grant program protects Florida's citizens from airport noise and protects airport clear zones and runway approach areas from encroachment. Administrative Costs, appraisals, legal fees, surveys, closing costs and preliminary engineering fees are eligible costs. In the event the negotiation for a fair market value is unsuccessful, the court will be petitioned for "an Order of Taking" under the eminent domain laws of Florida. Examples of projects are:

- -Land acquisition (for land in an approved master plan or ALP);
- -Mitigation land (on or off airport);
- -Aviation easements;
- -Right of way;
- -Approach clear zones.

(FDOT Aviation Grant program Handbook)

Airport Economic Development

This grant program is to encourage airport revenue. Examples of projects are:

- -Any airport improvement and land purchase that will enhance economic impact;
- -Building for lease;
- -Industrial park infrastructure and buildings;
- -General aviation terminals that will be 100 percent leased out;
- -Industrial park marketing programs.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program

The Department provides interest free loans for 75 percent of the cost of airport land purchases for both commercial service and general aviation airports.

This is a general description of project types. A detail list of project types approved for these grant programs can be found in the Aviation Grant Program manual which can be accessed through the internet at www.dot.state.fl.us/Aviation/Public.htm.

Commercial Service Airports

Matching Requirements are as follows:

Commercial Service Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 50 percent of the project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

General Aviation Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 80 percent of project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Economic Development

The Department provides up to 50 percent of airport economic development funds to build on-airport revenue-producing capital improvements. This program is for local match only. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Airport Loans

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 6 of 7

The Department provides a 75 percent loan program to fund the Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT TO JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Administrative Amendment to the Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) FM No. 412396-1-94-01 Rehab Terminal Air System with an execution date of 8/7/2003 is made as of the day of, 2008, by and between Palm Beach County, Florida (County) and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). This Administrative Amendment deletes Section 7.61 and 7.62 of the JPA in its entirety, and replaces those sections with the attached Exhibit D. Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, includes revised language which increases the Florida Single Audit Act (FSAA) reporting threshold amount from \$300,000 to \$500,000, provides contact information for the Department's Program Manager who shall be the recipient of the local agency's Financial Reporting Package (FRP), and requires the FDOT to provide state and/or federal funding resource information and program compliance requirements to the local agencies.		
ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
SHARON R. BOCK CLERK AND COMPTROLLER		
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY		
BY:County Attorney		
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS		
By: Department Director		

Fin. Proj. No.: 412396-1-94-01

Contract No.: ANA50

Agreement Date: August 7, 2003

EXHIBIT D PROJECT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to **Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners** may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners regarding such audit. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 1 of 7

4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(I), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard

> Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 3 of 7

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES

State Agency Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title) Amount

Department of Transportation

55004 – Aviation Development Grants

\$125,000

Objectives

1. To provide funding for airport planning, airport improvement, land acquisition, and airport economic development.

Activities Allowed:

Airport Planning

Airport Planning Grants are to study options for airport development and operations. The Department funds airport master plans, airport layout plans (ALP), noise and environmental studies, economical impact, services development, and airport promotion. Examples of projects are:

- Master plans and ALPs;
- Master drainage plans;
- Environmental assessments (EA);
- Development of regional impact (DRI);
- Operations and emergency response plans;
- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 150 noise studies;
- Environmental impact studies (EIS);
- Wildlife hazard studies;
- Feasibility and site selection studies;
- Business plans;
- Airport management studies and training:
- Air services studies and related promotional materials.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Airport Improvement

These grants are to provide capital facilities and equipment for airports. Examples of projects are:

- Air-side capital improvement projects (runways, taxiways, aprons, T-hangers, fuel farms, maintenance hangers, lighting, control towers, instrument approach aids, automatic weather observation stations);
- Land-side capital improvement projects (terminal buildings, parking lots and structures, road and other access projects);
- Presentation projects (overlays, crack sealing, marking, painting buildings, roofing buildings, and other approved projects;
- Safety equipment (including AARF fire fighting equipment and lighted Xs);
- Safety projects (tree clearing, land contouring on overrun areas, and removing, lowering, moving, and marking, lighting hazards);
- Information technology equipment (used to inventory and plan airport facility needs);
- Drainage improvements.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Land Acquisition

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 5 of 7 This grant program protects Florida's citizens from airport noise and protects airport clear zones and runway approach areas from encroachment. Administrative Costs, appraisals, legal fees, surveys, closing costs and preliminary engineering fees are eligible costs. In the event the negotiation for a fair market value is unsuccessful, the court will be petitioned for "an Order of Taking" under the eminent domain laws of Florida. Examples of projects are:

- -Land acquisition (for land in an approved master plan or ALP);
- -Mitigation land (on or off airport);
- -Aviation easements:
- -Right of way;
- -Approach clear zones.

(FDOT Aviation Grant program Handbook)

Airport Economic Development

This grant program is to encourage airport revenue. Examples of projects are:

- -Any airport improvement and land purchase that will enhance economic impact;
- -Building for lease;
- -Industrial park infrastructure and buildings;
- -General aviation terminals that will be 100 percent leased out;
- -Industrial park marketing programs.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program

The Department provides interest free loans for 75 percent of the cost of airport land purchases for both commercial service and general aviation airports.

This is a general description of project types. A detail list of project types approved for these grant programs can be found in the Aviation Grant Program manual which can be accessed through the internet at www.dot.state.fl.us/Aviation/Public.htm.

Commercial Service Airports

Matching Requirements are as follows:

Commercial Service Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 50 percent of the project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

General Aviation Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 80 percent of project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Economic Development

The Department provides up to 50 percent of airport economic development funds to build on-airport revenue-producing capital improvements. This program is for local match only. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Airport Loans

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 6 of 7

The Department provides a 75 percent loan program to fund the Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT TO JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Administrative Amendment to the Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) FM No. 416305-1-94-01 Relocate Communications Center with an execution date of 6/7/2005 is made as of the day of, 2008, by and between Palm Beach County, Florida (County) and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). This Administrative Amendment deletes Section 7.61 and 7.62 of the JPA in its entirety, and replaces those sections with the attached Exhibit D. Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, includes revised language which increases the Florida Single Audit Act (FSAA) reporting threshold amount from \$300,000 to \$500,000, provides contact information for the Department's Program Manager who shall be the recipient of the local agency's Financial Reporting Package (FRP), and requires the FDOT to provide state and/or federal funding resource information and program compliance requirements to the local agencies.		
ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
SHARON R. BOCK CLERK AND COMPTROLLER		
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY		
BY:County Attorney		
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS		
By: Department Director		

Fin. Proj. No.: 416305-1-94-01

Contract No.: A0212

Agreement Date: June 7, 2005

EXHIBIT D PROJECT AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department to **Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners** may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department, as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate fully with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department staff to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners regarding such audit. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the FDOT's Office of Inspector General (OIG) and Florida's Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

Recipients of federal funds (i.e. state, local government, or non-profit organizations as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D
Page 1 of 7

4. Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

Recipients of state funds (i.e. a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(I), Florida Statutes) are to have audits done annually using the following criteria:

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services and the CFO; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. However, if the recipient elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. State awards are to be identified using the Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and year, and name of the state agency awarding it.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Preparation of a summary schedule of prior year audit findings, including corrective action and current status of the audit findings is required. Current year audit findings require corrective action and status of findings.

Records related to unresolved audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be retained until the action is completed or the dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Department of Financial Services, and the Auditor General. This section does not limit the authority of the Department to conduct or arrange for the conduct of additional audits or evaluations of state financial assistance or limit the authority of any other state official.

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. In the event that a copy of the reporting package for an audit required by PART I of this agreement and conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required to be submitted to the Department for reasons pursuant to section .320 (e)(2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit the required written notification pursuant to Section .320 (e)(2) and a copy of the recipient's audited schedule of expenditures of Federal awards directly to each of the following:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

In addition, pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard

> Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 3 of 7

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - A. The Department at each of the following addresses:

Florida Department of Transportation Office of Modal Development 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-3421

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

EXHIBIT - 1

STATE RESOURCES

State Agency Catalog of State Financial Assistance (Number & Title) Amount

Department of Transportation 55004 – Aviation Development Grants \$1,225,505

Objectives

1. To provide funding for airport planning, airport improvement, land acquisition, and airport economic development.

Activities Allowed:

Airport Planning

Airport Planning Grants are to study options for airport development and operations. The Department funds airport master plans, airport layout plans (ALP), noise and environmental studies, economical impact, services development, and airport promotion. Examples of projects are:

- Master plans and ALPs;
- Master drainage plans;
- Environmental assessments (EA);
- Development of regional impact (DRI);
- Operations and emergency response plans;
- Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 150 noise studies;
- Environmental impact studies (EIS);
- Wildlife hazard studies;
- Feasibility and site selection studies;
- Business plans;
- Airport management studies and training;
- Air services studies and related promotional materials.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Airport Improvement

These grants are to provide capital facilities and equipment for airports. Examples of projects are:

- Air-side capital improvement projects (runways, taxiways, aprons, T-hangers, fuel farms, maintenance hangers, lighting, control towers, instrument approach aids, automatic weather observation stations);
- Land-side capital improvement projects (terminal buildings, parking lots and structures, road and other access projects);
- Presentation projects (overlays, crack sealing, marking, painting buildings, roofing buildings, and other approved projects;
- Safety equipment (including AARF fire fighting equipment and lighted Xs);
- Safety projects (tree clearing, land contouring on overrun areas, and removing, lowering, moving, and marking, lighting hazards);
- Information technology equipment (used to inventory and plan airport facility needs);
- Drainage improvements.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Land Acquisition

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 5 of 7 This grant program protects Florida's citizens from airport noise and protects airport clear zones and runway approach areas from encroachment. Administrative Costs, appraisals, legal fees, surveys, closing costs and preliminary engineering fees are eligible costs. In the event the negotiation for a fair market value is unsuccessful, the court will be petitioned for "an Order of Taking" under the eminent domain laws of Florida. Examples of projects are:

- -Land acquisition (for land in an approved master plan or ALP);
- -Mitigation land (on or off airport);
- -Aviation easements:
- -Right of way;
- -Approach clear zones.

(FDOT Aviation Grant program Handbook)

Airport Economic Development

This grant program is to encourage airport revenue. Examples of projects are:

- -Any airport improvement and land purchase that will enhance economic impact;
- -Building for lease;
- -Industrial park infrastructure and buildings;
- -General aviation terminals that will be 100 percent leased out;
- -Industrial park marketing programs.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook)

Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program

The Department provides interest free loans for 75 percent of the cost of airport land purchases for both commercial service and general aviation airports.

This is a general description of project types. A detail list of project types approved for these grant programs can be found in the Aviation Grant Program manual which can be accessed through the internet at www.dot.state.fl.us/Aviation/Public.htm.

Commercial Service Airports

Matching Requirements are as follows:

Commercial Service Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 50 percent of the project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

General Aviation Airports

When no federal funding is available, the Department provides up to 80 percent of project costs. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Economic Development

The Department provides up to 50 percent of airport economic development funds to build on-airport revenue-producing capital improvements. This program is for local match only. (FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

Airport Loans

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) Exhibit D Page 6 of 7 The Department provides a 75 percent loan program to fund the Aviation Land Acquisition Loan Program.

(FDOT Aviation Grant Program Handbook and Section 332.007(6) Florida Statutes)

NOTE: Section .400(d) of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and Section 215.97(5)(a), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.